
TWENTIETH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION, 2017 C.B. NO. 20-62 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 

To amend sections 1, 2, 3, 8 and 9 of Public Law No. 19-118, as 

amended by Public Laws Nos. 19-125, 19-131, 19-135, 19-146, 19-160 and 

20-14, in order to appropriate $9,735,140 of additional funds from the 
General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the Fiscal Year 

ending September 30, 2017, and for other purposes. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA: 

1 Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 19-118, as amended 

2 by Public Laws Nos. 19-125, 19-131, 19-135, 19-146, 19-160, is 

3 hereby further amended to read as follows: 

4 “Section 1. Title. The title of this act is as 

5 follows: To appropriate the sum of $[75,425,514] 

6 84,860,650 from the General Fund of the Federated 

7 States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending 

8 September 30, 2017, for the purpose of funding the 

9 operations of all branches of the National Government 

10 of the Federated States of Micronesia, its agencies, 

11 various programs, grants, subsidies and contributions 

12 and Capital and Human Resources Development. The 

13 National Government’s share of the Amended Compact 

14 funds has been reduced to zero; EXCEPT THAT, the 

15 National Government will retain 10 percent of the 

16 Supplemental Education Grant funds as is reflected in 

17 the budget for the Department of Education. The sum 

18 appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:”



C.B. NO. 20-62 

Section 2. Section 2 of Public Law No. 19-118, as amended 

by Public Laws Nos. 19-125, 19-135, 19-146, 19-160, 20-01 and 

20-14, is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

“Section 2. Operating Expenses of the Executive Branch. 

The sum of $[148,523,31/] 18,674,317 or so much thereof 

as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the 

General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for 

the fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, for the 

purpose of funding the operations of the Executive 

Branch of the National Government during the fiscal year 

2017. The sum appropriated by this section shall be 

apportioned as follows: 

(1) Office of the President. 

The sum of $[4,422,567] 1,502,567, or so much thereof 

as may be necessary, for the operations of the Office 

of the President during the fiscal year 2017. The sum 

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows: 

PErSONnel wie s wwie & wie & wie & He & Hee w He w Hee ww S 470,067 

Travel... ccc cw ewe eee ewe ewer ver nenne [260,000 ] 300,000 

Contractual Services .........ee00. [594,004 ] 631,000 

0] 6) 99,000 

FixGd ASSE6ES sais s cwis & wwiw & Hee w ews we HIS BHD ww 2,500 

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs. 

The sum of $[4,563,881] 4,581,881, or so much thereof 

as may be necessary, for the operations of the 

9 nc NC



C.B. NO. 20-62 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Department of Foreign Affairs during the fiscal year 

2017. The sum appropriated herein shall be 

apportioned as follows: 

P6rsonnel ais « eww « weiss weis w eww w THIS w EMT w Tee © ® S 1,488,332 

TraAVelL Lecce reece creer cere nce scene [333-44] 351,710 

Contractual Services (of which $100,000, previously 

earmarked for the New York Mission, shall be used to 

pay the FSM Washington Embassy Legal Advisor’s 

FECES) oc cee cw ccc wwe rw weer ecw mercer rece even 2,365,087 

OCE «sein = swe © wwis © HWS © Bee eID © RWIS SOWIE © ewe © wi 307,202 

Fixed ASSECCS cece eecenccccccccccesscncccces 69,550 

(3) Department of Finance and Administration. 

The sum of $[2,567,9058] 2,587,058, or so much thereof 

as may be necessary, for the operations of the 

Department of Finance and Administration during the 

fiscal year 2017. The sum appropriated herein shall 

be apportioned as follows: 

PErSONnnel wie s wwie & wie & wie & Wwe wee wee w Hee ww - 1,731,879 

Travel (where $20,000 is to be used for 

the personnel Exchange travel of the 

Division of Customs 

& AGMWINLSEPAtIGN ) « as w ces we wwiw w eee wo [235,464] 255,401 

Contractual SeErviCeS .. cece eee ee eee eee wees 273,966 

OCR skesu eek # HGS UEC THOS ESE SS Ew ww ew 245,812 

Fixed ASSCES 64.6 € isd Fb THT HST OS TS TO 80,000



C.B. NO. 20-62 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(4) Department of Resources and Development. 

The sum of $1,259,931, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, for the operations of the Department of 

Resources and Development during the fiscal year 2017. 

The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as 

follows: 

PEFSONNE 1... cee cee e cece ere e cere rscrcccs Ss 829,195 

TRAVEL] «4 wis ws wee owes 6 HHS % Eww w Bee w BRT ww wIS wo . 188,698 

Contractual Services (where $30,000 is to be used 

for the Trade Advisor contract under the Division 

of Trade and Investment)........... cece econ 78,250 

OCR sc kwie wees T EW Tew OO Oe ee Rw we ww 162,288 

Fixed ASSCLS cece renee ccc ccccccrsnsncnccvces 1,500 

(5) Department of Transportation, 

Communications and Infrastructure. 

The sum of $2,609,256, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, for the operations of the Department of 

Transportation, Communications and Infrastructure 

during the fiscal year 2017. The sum appropriated 

herein shall be apportioned as follows: 

Personnel (where $100,000 is to be used for 

Overtime Pay for Crew Members within the 

Marine DiviSion) ...... cece eee eee were eee 652,077 

TYAVEL]. « « wwis & ews & Kiwis & Kw & Be w KID www! ow BID ww 252,355 

Contractual SeErviCeS... 2... cee cece eee ce eee 1,618,579 

A nc NC



C.B. NO. 20-62 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Fixed ASSEES csc cus woe 6 ews ewe Re ww -0- 

(6) Department of Health and Social Affairs. 

The sum of $779,279, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, for the operations of the Department of 

Health and Social Affairs during the fiscal year 2017. 

The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as 

follows: 

PErSONNE] cc cere ceccescrccesersccsccsccece S 448,765 

TRAVEL] «6 emis «wee w ewis © Hw w ewe we HIS wR Wee ww 130,246 

Contractual ServiCeS......cccccceccne sevens 108,617 

OCE Lecce cc ccc cc ect cee cc eee cece n es cee eees 90,151 

Fixed ASSCLES cece eecececccccccccsses sevens 1,500 

(7) Department of Education. 

The sum of $804,247, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, for the operations of the Department of 

Education during the fiscal year 2017. Of the total 

amount of funds appropriated herein, $366,598 shall be 

deemed to come from funds available under the 

Supplemental Education Grant. The sum appropriated 

herein shall be apportioned as follows: 

P6TSONNE] ws & vwis & weiss & Bielw & Bw © BwIS w BIS © WIS w HH S 408,511 

TLAVEL Lecce wee w ec were cece ce corer nerve rcenne 154,793 

Contractial SELVICES « swiss cise s cwis © esis ewes wwe 168,393 

oe ee ee ee eee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee 70,050



C.B. NO. 20-62 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Fixed ASSECS we cece ccc ccc c cece cece c cc cecces S 2,500 

(8) Department of Justice. 

The sum of $[3,085,352] 3,100,352, or so much thereof 

as may be necessary, for the operations of the 

Department of Justice during the fiscal year 2017. 

The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as 

follows: 

PE6rSOnnel ws «wes s www 6 ews & eww wee w BRS w wwe ww S$ 2,383,171 

TLAVEL . 2. cee cee rec eee wwe reece rr cne [434,212] 149,212 

Contracttial S6LVIGES « css eves a cis & wes © eee we 235,006 

(06) or 296,213 

FixGd ASSE6US isis «tis s wwie w wee HES eB we BID ww 36,750 

(9) Office of the Public Defender. 

The sum of $943,732, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, for the operations of the Office of the 

Public Defender during the fiscal year 2017. The sum 

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows: 

PErSONnel] wis s wwie & wie & Weis & Wwe & He & Hee & Wwe & He S 663,970 

TLAVEL Lecce wc ewe ewe reece crc e reece eres cesces 70,812 

Contracttial S6FVICES « sais eves c ewe ewes www © Beis 101,050 

(06) 86,900 

FixGd ASS6US céis 6 iiss ewie & Beis w ewe HHS w Bee we Bes 21,000 

(10) Office of Environment and Emergency Management. 

The sum of $310,196, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, for the operations of the Office of 

co nc NC



C.B. NO. 20-62 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Environment and Emergency Management during the fiscal 

year 2017. The sum appropriated herein shall be 

apportioned as follows: 

P6TrSONnne] ws « swiss & weiss « Wislw e Eww © HIS © BIS © WIS w S 181,464 

TLAVEL Lecce ccc we ewe cece cece ewer nerve er cecne 90,066 

COntractiial SELFVIGES « seis « kiwis = Kiwis © Swe © eee © wi 18,450 

(06) or 20,216 

Fixed ASSES cos s swe ween ews ewe Oe wwe we -0- 

(11) Office of National Archives, Culture and 

Historic Preservation. 

The sum of $195,818, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, for the operations of the Office of 

National Archives, Culture and Historic Preservation 

during the fiscal year 2017. The sum appropriated 

herein shall be apportioned as follows: 

P6TrSONnne] ws « swiss & weiss « Wislw e Eww © HIS © BIS © WIS w S 123,701 

TLAVEL Lecce ccc cece creer cere ec eer eevee cece . 34,503 

COntractiial SELFVIGES « seis « kiwis = Kiwis © Swe © eee © wi 10,425 

(06) a 19,892 

FAix6Gd ASSEES swiss = swe & veiw © wie © Hw © HUIS © Be © - 7,297" 

Section 3. Section 3 of Public Law No. 19-118, as amended 

by Public Laws Nos. 19-125, 19-135, 19-146, and 19-160 and 20-14, 

is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

“Section 3. Operating Expenses of the Legislative 

Branch. The sum of $[6,266,568] 6,696,568, or so much 

"7 nc NC



C.B. NO. 20-62 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated 

from the General Fund of the Federated States of 

Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 

2017, for the operations of the Legislative Branch of 

the National Government during fiscal year 2017. The 

sum appropriated by this section shall be apportioned 

as follows: 

(1) Speaker and Members. 

The sum of $[3,684,5H1] 4,114,511, or so much thereof as 

may be necessary, for the operations of the Office of 

the Speaker and Members of the Congress of the Federated 

States of Micronesia during fiscal year 2017. The sum 

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows: 

PETrSONNel] wis s wwie & wwie & wie & Hee we we we ww S 430,530 

Travel cece ww ccc reer cere ences scene [$02,381] 942,381 

Contractual Services; PROVIDED THAT, $100,000 

of such sum is for the Congress Medical 

Assistance Program including past 

FY-2016 invoiceS.........eeeeeee [2,451,694 ] 2,741,600 

OCE  « wis & iwis © Owe © RSIS © HS © HIS BBS THO TES © HS -0- 

Fixed ASSECES cece ec creer ccc cc cc ccc ccccee cee -0- 

(2) Staff Offices. 

The sum of $2,092,057, or so much thereof as may 

be necessary, for the operations of the Congress 

staff offices during fiscal year 2017. The sum 

QO AL OF



C.B. NO. 20-62 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as 

follows: 

PErSONNE] ec ccrccccceccrcccsesccscccce cee S 944,275 

TRAVEL] «6 emis w wee www © Bw w ewe w HIS HS we HIS wwe 205,252 

Contractual Services (of which $5,000 

shall be used to pay overdue housing 

allowances from FY 2016) .............2.2-- . 495,030 

OCR « «isis & UKIe TENS TEE TOW TE Rew Oe ew 246,000 

Fixed ASSECS... cee cece ee ccc ee ec e ne tec eeee 201,500 

(3) Congress Delegation Offices. 

The sum of $490,000, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, for the operations of the Congress delegation 

offices during the fiscal year 2017. Of the amounts 

appropriated for contractual services within each 

Delegation Office, up to a maximum of $25,000 per 

Member, at the Delegation Offices’ discretion, may be 

used for Member Representation. The sum appropriated is 

apportioned as follows: 

(a) Kosrae Delegation Office 

TYAVC] is & wie we wmie w HS ewe T ewe HEE ww * ww eC $ -0- 

Contractual SeErviCeS..... eee cece ee cece eens 70,000 

OCB « « ewie © tie © Rie © Ree © Ele © Ee ee ee Oe we ew -0- 

Fixed ASSETS... cee ec eee eee eee eee ne cece eee -0- 

TOTAL «ws ¥ Sok © HOS NEO TOS ES SRS ew ww Rw 70,000 

(b) Pohnpei Delegation Office 

A AL OF



C.B. NO. 20-62 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

TLAVEL. ccc cc cc ce wee wwe ee ewe ee wn ene wee eenee S 10,000 

Contractial S6LVICES « ces sews eves eee we wee wwe 100,000 

0] 6) 30,000 

Fixed ASSEUS« css ews wees Mew Sw ew ww ee -0- 

TOTAL... ee cc ec cee ec cee ee cee eee eee cece eee 140,000 

(c) Chuuk Delegation Office 

a= 4 10,000 

Contractial S6LVICES « ces sews eves eee we wee wwe 160,000 

0] 6) 30,000 

FixGd ASSES « suis « tui & wwis w eww wwe wR we Bee ww 10,000 

TOTAL... ee cc ec cee ec cee ee cee eee eee cece eens 210,000 

(d) Yap Delegation Office 

a= 4 10,000 

Contractiial S6LVICES «css ccws nine ecw e800 wee 30,000 

0] 6) 25,000 

FixGd ASSES « suis « tui & wwis w eww wwe wR we Bee ww 5,000 

TOTAL... ee cc ec cee ec cee ee cee eee eee cece eens 70,000” 

Section 4. Section 8 of Public Law No. 19-118, as 

amended by Public Laws Nos. 19-125, 19-135, 19-146, 19-160 

and 20-14, is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

“Section 8. Grants, Subsidies and Contributions. The 

sum of $[143,267,799] 13,405,499, or so much thereof as 

may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the 

General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for 

the fiscal year ending September 30, 2017 for the 

1N AL NEF



C.B. NO. 20-62 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

following grants, subsidies and contributions during 

fiscal year 2017. The sum appropriated by this section 

shall be apportioned as follows: 

(1) Office of the President. 

(a) Asia Pacific Inst. Broadcasting 

Development (AIBD).........cccee cecccee cee ) 

(b) Asia Pacific Broadcasting Union 

(c) Pacific Island News Association. 

(d) 2023 Action Plan Implementation. 

(e) Asia Pacific Investment......... 

(f) Former Presidents’ allowance.... 

(g) Joint Committee on Compact 

Review and Planning (JCRP) 

(i) Initial Committee Operations 

(ii) Fees for Legal Counsel 

Washington, D.C. legal and lobbying services 

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs. 

(a) The Forum Secretariat........... 

(b) Secretariat for Pacific Community 

(c) UN Membership Fees and related 

contributions to UN bodies and agencies .... 

(d) ESCAP.. 2... cece cece wc ee cece eee . 

(e) East-West Center...........2. 00 

(f) ACP Cotonou Membership Fees..... 

(g) SPC Office Rental and outstanding 

11 -~c= 9e 

4,500 

800 

350 

250 

50,000 

200,000 

1,000,000 

46,000 

56,000 

70,000 

5,000 

5,000 

25,000



C.B. NO. 20-62 

1 prior years rental coSt............26 ween. $ 45,000 

2 (h) Diplomatic Relations between FSM 

3 and China (PRC)... 2. cece ee cece ec cee cones -0- 

4 (i) Pacific Island Forum........... . -0- 

5 (j) IOM membership (2012-2017)...... 2,700 

6 (3) Department of Finance and Administration. 

7 (a) OCO Membership............. eee 14,024 

8 (b) Financial Management System — 

9 Maintenance FEE 2... cece ccc ee cece eee e nec ees 55,000 

10 (2) CTAws sews seein 6 Sus wee Oe ee 9,000 

11 (d) ADB, IMF, and Budget, Finance 

12 POLICY CONSULCATLONS » swe ws cws sewn ws wee wwe wwe 25,000 

13 (e) Macro Economist Advisor......... 200,000 

14 (£) Global Forum membership fee..... 26,000 

15 (g) CTA Conference.............-2-2--- 35,000 

16 (h) PFTAC membership fee FY2017..... 20,000 

17 (4) Department of Resources and Development. 

18 (@) PLDPs sews sewn sews we ewe ewe ew we 15,000 

19 (b) FFA... cc ce cc ee ecw eee ee eee ewe oe 38,918 

20 (c) Coordinating Committee for 

21 Offshore Mineral Prospecting.............. . -0- 

22 (d) Pacific Asian Travel Association 

23 (PATA)... cc ccc ccc cee cc cee ec ce eee cere ce nee . 5,000 

24 (e) United Nations Development 

25 Program (UNDP)... 2... cece ccc cc ccc cccccccee . 30,000 

19 ac NC



C.B. NO. 20-62 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(£f) Micronesian Challenge Endowment 

Fund « sisi & tsie & wie & Weis & Wwe & Hee w Hee w Hee w Hee ww S 50,000 

(g) Seaframe..... cece eee eww cee e ene . -0- 

(h) Food Agriculture Organization 

(6:7-\0) 4,800 

(i) Western Forestry Leadership 

(6foy (Wis os Ko) 0 530 

(j) Matching to SPC Projects........ 60,000 

(k) Micronesian Challenge........... 10,000 

(1) Micronesian Cruise Association.. 2,500 

(m) South Pacific Tourism Organization 15,000 

(n) International Animal Health 

OTGAaNiZAation .. ee cere cece ccc e rere cree ccvene 23,000 

(O) SPC Site R6ftalasscwnscwe sew ow we -0- 

(Pp) IRENA... .. ccc eee cece eee ee eees 250 

(q) Micronesia Trade Commission..... 30,000 

(xr) Convention on Biological Diversity 

(CBD) ews see Kees OOS RE Re eS ee 1,000 

(S) IFAD... cece cece cece cece ec eee eee 500 

(5) Department of Health and Social Affairs. 

(A) UNFPA... ce ccc ccc cence eee eee 3,000 

(Bb) WHO wes con sews wows we ee Oe we 4,000 

(c) FSM Sport Association........... -0- 

(ad) PIHOA.» con sews ween «ews ewe & Oe 20,000 

(e) Territorial Health.............. 7,000 

19 ac NC



C.B. NO. 20-62 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(f) 

(g) 

(h) 

(i) 

(3) 

(kK) 

(1) 

(m) 

Nurse and Medical Licensing....$ 

Red CrOSS « sisi « iwi © seis © ie © wee © oe 

Vaccine Purchase ........-2-eeeeee 

UN WOMEN 2... eee eee eee e eer ccc cene 

Maintenance .... ccc ccc ccc cece eens 

Pohnpei State Hospital Dialysis 

Programs (Services and Travel) ............. 

(6) Department of Education. 

(a) Aid to Non-Public Schools....... 

(b) Aid to CMI Students............. 

(c) Aid to PCC Students............. 

(d) National Scholarship............ 

(e) National Close-Up............... 

(£) Merit Scholarship « cwssswe se vwie wwe 

(g) COM-FSM Board Meeting........... 

(h) Faithwalk Christian College (FCC) 

(i) Caroline College and Pastoral 

THStitute (COPL) scssscwe w ewe sews wows wee we 

(j) Xavier High School.............. 

(k) Scholarship Board Meetings...... 

(1) Travel to Colleges to Meet with 

Students Regarding Scholarships ............ 

(7) Department of Transportation, 

TA ac NC 

20,000 

70,000 

50,000 

1,000 

-0- 

20,000 

25,000 

20,000 

600,000 

40,000 

150,000 

2,000,000 

75,000 

300,000 

5,000 

57,000 

70,000 

50,000 

30,000 

20,000



C.B. NO. 20-62 

1 Communication and Infrastructure. 

2 (a) Asia Pacific Telecommunity.....$ 11,000 

3 (b) International Telecommunication 

4 UNLORN sais « cwise © ww we RWIS © Hw e ewe © HwID © BOIS © WD © Ot 20,867 

5 (C) ICAO... . cee cee ec wee ecw eee ewe oe 28,050 

6 (d) FSM Capital Energy.............. 600,000 

7 (e) Micronesian Shipping Commission 

8 (MSC) cwis s vee c cus wee ws eS Re ee Oe 25,000 

9 (f) Fuel and Provisions for Caroline 

10 Voyager and NaVigatOPswsscwexcwee wee a ews wwe 1,250,000 

11 (g) AIP Matching Funds.............. 530,000 

12 (8) Department of Justice. 

13 (a) States Joint Law Enforcement: 

14 KOSTAGsis « vse « wwis © Seis % SHS SB wIS wT ERR ww we www He 30,000 

15 (b) States Joint Law Enforcement: 

16 POHNPE1 « s cwis © Kes w HO © Oe Hew SOS ewe we He we . 50,000 

17 (c) States Joint Law Enforcement: 

18 CHUUK cass eww © Kes U EON THOS Ew CS Ew ee 100,000 

19 (d) States Joint Law Enforcement: 

20 VEPs «ces uv cok SHO NEO TOS ES CR ew Rw 30,000 

21 (e) Police Academy................. . 180,000 

22 (£) Ammunition for Sidearm and Long 

23 RIFLES... Lec cee cc ee cc eee ee cee eee eee eens . 25,000 

24 (Gd) Fuel SUbSIdYs « ews cee a cws w wwe ae . -0- 

25 (h) Settlements/judgments for cases 

10 -~c= 9e



C.B. NO. 20-62 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

against the FSM... ccc cee eee eee c ccc eee Ss) 

(i) Security operations for PNA mtg. 

88,000 

20,000 

(9) Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia 

(a) IPU Conferences......... [50,000 ] 

(b) Climate Change Conferences/COP 

MOFOECOs « cis © Seis © BwIS & HBS HIS w SHS STIS wT BS ww 

(d) APPU/APPE « was «wens wei seem we eww we ee 

(e) Staff Upgrade..................6. 

(£) World Bank/IMF Annual Meeting... 

(g) FSM/Israel Parliamentarian 

Friendship Links « «ess ces w ewe w wee wwe [50,000 ] 

(h) MLC Conference........... .22-2-e- 

(i) FSM/Japan Parliamentarian 

Friendship Link. ..... 2... cc eee cee eee ween 

(j) China Parliamentary Visit....... 

(k) FSM Congress/Cuban National 

Assembly Parliamentary Relations.. [509,000] 

(1) National Olympic Committee...... 

(m) FSM-French Parliamentary/ACP.... 

(n) Fisheries meetings.............. 

(Oo) MRA Conference in Japan......... 

(p) Contribution to IPU............. 

(q) IPU Annual Dues................. 

(rc) IPU Assembly in Zambia.......... 

10 ac NC 

150,000 

50,000 

30,000 

60,000 

-0- 

50,000



C.B. NO. 20-62 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(s) Crans Montana Forum in Morocco. $ 

(t) Wilshire Conference/ Meetings 

With ConsStituentS..... ccc ccc ccc c cnn ecccces . 

(u) COFA Alliance National Network.. 

(v) Travel to MRA meeting........... 

(w) Travel to Investment Advisor 

(WLLSHILE) .. Lecce ee ce ee ec wee ee eee weer ee cee 

(x) UN Ocean conference............. 

(10) Office of Environment & Emergency Management 

(A) UNEP... cece cece cc cee cece ee eees 

(b) UNFCCC... cece cece cee cee cece eee . 

(C) UNCCD .... cece cece cece cece ee cees 

(d) SPREP ... eee cece eee cece cece eens 

(e) Waigani Convention.............. 

(£) SPREP-Noumea Convention......... 

(g) Earth Day Activities............ 

(h) EPA Director’s Meeting.......... 

(i) Bi-Annual Environmental Conference 

(j) FSM FEMA Disaster Matching...... 2 

(k) Basel CONVENTION « «swe ecwe wwe wwe 

(1) DAEF Matching Funds for FY 2016. 2 

(m) Build Resilience to Disaster & 

Climate Risk in the Outer Islands .......... 

(n) Prior Year Obligations.......... 

(11) Office of National Archives, Culture and 

17 -~c= 9e 

25,000 

20,000 

30,000 

50,000 

760 

250 

120 

20,000 

00,000 

501 

00,000



C.B. NO. 20-62 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Preservation 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(12) Other Grants, 

UNESCO aicic cw cwie 6 vie eee eee wwe we ) 

NCSHPO won ccwecesecesseccesscennnn 

PARBICA 2... ce cee ccc cece cece cc ccce 

Library Fe@..... eee eee eee eee 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

Corporation 

(g) 

(h) 

(i) 

(3) 

(k) 

(1) 

Employee’s 

(m) 

(n) 

(0) 

State Judiciary Subsidy: Kosrae. 

State Judiciary Subsidy: Pohnpei 

State Judiciary Subsidy: Chuuk.. 

State Judiciary Subsidy: Yap.... 

COM-FSM Treaty Obligation....... 

Micronesian Legal Services 

MLFC Loan Payment...... [200,009 } 

Single Audit Fee................ 

Statt HOUSING «swe sews w wwe «wie © we 

Recruitment and Repatriation.... 

FSM Social Security Administration 

FSM National Government 

Health Insurance Plan........... 

General Election (March 7, 2017) 

NORMA- WCPFC Tuna Commission Fee 

Trade Fairs ($10,000 for Each of 

10 Af NF 

50 

Subsidies and Contributions. 

35,000 

55,000 

55,000 

35,000 

25,000 

250,000 

260,000 

445,000 

510,000 

223,218 

1,000,000 

mi 

391,840 

108,504



C.B. NO. 20-62 

the Four FSM States).........22. eee eevee 5 40,000 

(p) Yap Catholic High School 

Robotics Competition and other school needs 10,000 

(q) Independence Day activities..... 50,000” 

Section 5. Section 9 of Public Law No. 19-118, as amended 

by Public Laws Nos. 19-125, 19-131, 19-135, 19-146 and 19-160 

and 20-14, is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

“Section 9. Capital and Human Resources Development. 

The sum of $[32,476,363] 41,556,363, which includes 

$556,074 in SEG funding that was previously omitted, 

or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby 

appropriated from the General Fund of the Federated 

States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending 

September 30, 2017, for the following capital 

improvements, development programs, and projects and 

human resources development. Of the total amount of 

funds appropriated herein, $1,802,096 shall be deemed 

to come from funds available under the Amended Compact 

from the Supplemental Education Grant and $9,545,500 

shall be deemed to come from funds available under the 

Amended Compact from Compact Sector Grants. The sum 

appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as 

follows: 

(1) College of Micronesia — FSM. 

(a) College of Micronesia—FSM.... $ 3,800,000 

110A AL OF



C.B. NO. 20-62 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(b) FSM Fisheries and Maritime 

THStLitute (FM )s sewn wes sewn we eee wwe we Bee we $ 833, 

(c) College of Micronesia-FSM SEG 

FPUNGING's « swiss wee w eo © Oe Hew SOS ewe we He we 689, 

(d) COM-FSM Infrastructure 

IMPrOVEMENt... eee were ere c rec rcccccccvce 8,545, 

(2) Department of Finance and Administration 

(a) FSM Warehouse Lease and 

Maintenance to include a rehab warehouse 

915 

948 

500 

building FOF StOTAGE «cus vcwn sews wwe © ews wwe 100,000 

(b) PCD Awareness Initiative........ 15,000 

(c) Staff Upgrade..............2200- -0- 

(3) Department of Resources and Development 

(a) FSM Association of Chamber of 

Commerce/Support to COC........ ee eee ee eee 67,000 

(b) State Trade Fairs Enhancing 

Value Addition 2... cc eee cw ee ec eee ee eee eee -0- 

(@) R&D SNELC «sews sawn sews wwe & Oe ewe 50,000 

(d) FSM Tourism Development Framework -0- 

(e) National Trade Facilitation 

COMMICCE!S LLL cere ec eee eee reece rece ene ccvnee -0- 

(£) Food Security Production........ -0- 

(g) Secretariat/Hosting Conference, 

EQUIpPMeNt/MAtErials « « was» was vee © wee wees wwe -0- 

(h) Implement National Tourism 

NQNN AL OF



C.B. NO. 20-62 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Policy/Tourism Investment Plan ............ s 

(i) Assistance to states for Tourism 

Investment Plan Implementation to be divided as 

FOLLOWS 8 & vmie & wis « emis wwe Hee a RS THe we wwe Te . 

(i) Yap State................2.. 

a. Yap Tourism Destination 

| hko)y |-o) rs 

b. Other Tourism Projects in 

Accordance with Yap Tourism Plan, PROVIDED THAT; 

no funds may be used for travel or operation of 

Tourism Office. ... crew cee eee eee cere eee nne 

(11) KOSTAS StAtS « cws ewes a wwe wwe 

(iii) Pohnpei State.............. 

(17) CHUUK State. scws ewes x ews wwe 

(j) Phase II Foreign Investment Review 

(k) Fortieth Session of the Governing 

Council of International Fund for 

AGriculture DEVELOPMENE «so swcccws ewes vw wwe 

(1) National Coastal Fisheries 

Monitoring Team: Ongoing Monitoring 

Program, Assess Impacts of CEAFM 

Program and Climate Change ................. 

(m) Civil Organization & NGOs....... 

(n) Chamber of Commerce: Chuuk State 

(o) Chamber of Commerce: Kosrae State 

a1 ac NC 

2,000,000 

500,000 

120,000 

380,000 

500,000 

500,000 

500,000 

-0- 

8,827 

13,736 

50,000 

50,000



C.B. NO. 20-62 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

(p) Chamber of Commerce: Pohnpei State $ 50,000 

(q) Chamber of Commerce: Yap State.. 

(4) Department of Transportation, 

Communications and Infrastructure 

(a) Operation and Dry-Docking of 

Caroline Voyager and Navigator ............. 

(b) Capital Improvement Project: 

Chuuk- Weno Secondary Road and Heavy 

Equipment Purchase. ........ cece cere ccc ceene 

(c) Capital Improvement Project: 

Kosrae- Walung Water Channel ............... 

(d) Capital Improvement Project: 

Pohnpei: Capital Road Improvement .......... 

(e) Capital Improvement Project: 

Yap — Preparation for the 2018 

MiGTO GATIES «x cei w cain © eis Ww Kew Ree Ree Ow ee 

(f) Outer Island Airport............ 

(g) FSM National Government Computer 

Network 2.2... cece ccc ccc wee cc cee rece ence wenn 

(h) ICT/World Bank Program Open 

AcceSs Entity 2... cece cece wee cece eee cree 

(i) Interim Payment to Contractor for 

Weno, Chuuk Road Project .........e eee cece 

(j) PMU OpPGratiONs cus «cuss ewe « ewie © we 

ioe) ac NC 

50,000 

1,200,000 

300,000 

300,000 

300,000 

300,000 

1,000,000 

277,420 

500,000 

447,000 

200,000



C.B. NO. 20-62 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(k)Concessional loan to support OAE initial 

operations and emergency fund in case of fiber optic 

CULLING . cee ee errr ence ccc ccrrrreeccccccces $1,500,000 

(5) Department of Justice 

(a) Slipping of FSS Independence.... 750,000 

(b) Satellite Phone and Usage Billings -0- 

(c) Patrol Boats Major Maintenance 

PHOJECEs s cwa sews Nee OR Ew Oe ee wR we 125,000 

(d) Anti-Human Trafficking Enforcement, 

Campaign, anid INVEStIGatLON.s «swsscwn eves wews 100,000 

(6) Office of Environment & Emergency Management 

(a) Fostering Sustainable Solid 

Waste Management... cee ccc cree ccccccccccce -0- 

(7) President’s Office 

(a) FSM Trust Fund....... [7,500,000] 14,500,000 

(b) National Staff Upgrading........ -0- 

(c) FSM Economic Develop. Project... -0- 

(d) Implementation of ODA Policy.... 50,000 

(e) 2016 Development Partners Meeting -0- 

(£) Compact Review Committee........ 50,000 

(g) Printing of Ballots for 

Constitutional Question ..... cece ccc cccccecs 8,390 

(8) National Election 

(a) Voter ID Card and New Voter 

Registration Project ..... cc eee ew eee ec ween 50,000 

07 ac NC



C.B. NO. 20-62 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(9) Department of Health and Social Affairs 

(a) Health Services Special 

PathologiSt ..... cece cece c ccc c cere ec ccces Ss) 

(b) Environment: Food & Water Lab 

TEStCING. .. cece cece ccc ee ec eee cree cece ee nne 

(c) Medical Specialist Team......... 

(d) Health data management.......... 

(e) Chuuk Food Safety Office........ 

(£) Doctors: Foundation Project..... 

(g) MOE-BHWP Med .........eeeeeeeeees 

(10) Department of Education 

(a) National Dept. of Education- 3 

Initiatives Projects ..... ewww ee ee ee ee wee 

(b) Data collection & reporting 

(SEG Initiative) .... ccc ee wee eee ee eww one 

(c) Teacher and Principal Academies 

(SEG Initiative) .... ccc ee wee eee ee eww one 

(d) Aid to COM-FSM Students......... 

(11) Insurance Board 

(a) Improve and Strengthen the 

Country’s Insurance Statutory and 

Regulatory Framework ...........cececcccccee 

(b) In-House Consultant/ On Site 

Examination and Investigation of Affairs 

of Captive Insurance. .......... cc eee eee eene 

TA ac NC 

58,000 

78,000 

195,000 

208,500 

50,000 

127,500 

20,000 

404,792 

556,074 

556,074 

260,000 

50,000



C.B. NO. 20-62 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(12) Other Capital and Human Resource Development 

(a) FSM Mission Repair and Maintenance $ -0- 

(b) State Judiciaries: Renovation of 

Chuuk State Supreme Court .............2200- 25,000 

(c) Upgrade: FSM internet to fiber 

(d) Congress Committee Room 

TENOVAELLONS « « tis s wis we veiw Hew Hil’ e Hee w BID we 105,687 

(e) NORMA — Hosting of PNA 

L6ade@rs SuMMLt ose ces s wwe w weis w ew HHS we eee ww 80,000 

(£) MiCare — partial outstanding arrears owned 

to the Méedi@al Clty s«swssvcwns wie woes 6 ews wwe 500,000” 

Section 6. This act shall become law upon approval by the 

President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its 

becoming law without such approval. 

Date: 7/12/17 Introduced by: /s/ Isaac V. Figir 

Isaac V. Figir 

Loe = ac NC


